## Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, April 22, 2024

## Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on April 22, 2024, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-37

A Resolution approving the PND comprehensive development plan as submitted by Lemmon Development and approved by the Mount Vernon Municipal Planning Commission for parcel #71-00050.000 on Upper Gilchrist Road; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-44

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to dispose of a vehicle in the Police Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-45

A Resolution to submit an application for PY 2024 Community Development Block Grant Revitalization, Critical Infrastructure and Allocation funds; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-46

A Resolution confirming the re-appointment of Brian Ball and Lacie Blankenhorn to the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) District 17 Integrating Committee, per Ohio Revised Code 164.04(6); and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-47

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-48

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to accept from the Ariel Corporation the gift of funding for construction and maintenance of a splash pad at Riverside Park; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-49

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for construction of a splash pad at Riverside Park; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<a href="www.mountvernonohio.org">www.mountvernonohio.org</a>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

# ORDINANCE NO. 2024-19

An Ordinance establishing the Mount Vernon Job Creation and Retention Tax Credit Program and making related authorizations.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-23

An Ordinance authorizing the removal of a parking space along the south side of East Chestnut Street; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<a href="www.mountvernonohio.org">www.mountvernonohio.org</a>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.